# City of Naperville



## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 17-669 **Version**: 1

Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Passed

SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

 File created:
 8/25/2017
 In control:
 City Council

 On agenda:
 10/3/2017
 Final action:
 10/3/2017

Title: Approve the Award of Cooperative Procurement 17-186, Municipal Facilities Roof Replacements, to

The Garland Company for an amount not to exceed \$128,553 plus a 5% contingency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CIP Page - MB176.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/3/2017	1	City Council	approved	Pass

### CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

#### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Approve the Award of Cooperative Procurement 17-186, Municipal Facilities Roof Replacements, to The Garland Company for an amount not to exceed \$128,553 plus a 5% contingency.

**DEPARTMENT:** Department of Public Works

**SUBMITTED BY:** Richard Dublinski, Director

#### **BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:**

N/A

#### **BACKGROUND:**

On January 27, 2017, the City Manager awarded Contract 17-035 to Tremco Weatherproofing Technology Inc. (Tremco) to conduct roof inspections at 57 municipal facilities for the Department of Public Works - Public Buildings Operations (DPW-PBO). Tremco has completed the roof inspections and has provided DPW-PBO with reports that enable staff to develop an aggressive maintenance plan to extend the life of roofs in acceptable condition or replace roofs nearing critical condition.

As part of MB176, Municipal Facilities Roof Replacements, the DuPage Children's Museum, Fire Station 2, and two (2) Electric Substations were identified as needing replacement or restoration. Fire Station 2 was listed in error, as the intent was to replace the roof at Fire Station 1 in 2017. The DuPage Children's Museum was originally scheduled to be replaced as part of MB176, but minor repairs will be conducted shortly instead of replacement until plans for that building are finalized.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The assessment confirmed the need to replace the 30-year old shingle roofs at Fire Station 1 and Royce Road Substation and to apply an application to restore the flat roof of the Westside Substation

File #: 17-669, Version: 1

(located on Rt. 59). This project also includes removal and replacement of any deteriorated soffit and facia, replacement of an existing skylight, and the installation of new gutters, where applicable.

The roof replacements are available on the US Communities Government Cooperative, through The Garland Company, Contract #14-5903.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

CIP#: MB176 - Municipal Facilities Roof Replacements

Municipal building roof replacements are expensed to the capital improvement accounts below. A total of \$397,000 has been budgeted across these accounts in CY2017 for this work. The requested award of \$128,553 is within the budgeted amount for this expense.

Account Number	Fund Type	Total Budget Amount
332-4240-418.70-80	G.O. Bond Fund	\$110,000
332-4240-418.70-89	G.O. Bond Fund	\$996,250
410-4240-418.70-89	Electric Utility Fund	\$48,000

Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over \$500,000 and 5% on projects under \$500,000.